on depriving the Company's shareholders of  their  pre-emptive rights in full with respect to 

the new issue of Series V bearer shares.   

3. The Management Board recommends that the General Meeting of Shareholders 

increase the share capital of XTPL S.A. from PLN 202,922.20 (two hundred and two 

thousand nine hundred and twenty-two zlotys and 20/100) to not less than PLN 

202,922.30 (two hundred and two thousand nine hundred and twenty-two zlotys and 

30/100) and not more than PLN 230,422.20 (two hundred and thirty thousand four 

hundred and twenty-two zlotys and 20/100), i.e. by an amount of not less than PLN 0.10 

(ten cents) and not more than PLN 27,500.00 (twenty-seven thousand five hundred 

zlotys) through the issuance of not less than 1 (one) and not more than 275,000 (two 

hundred and seventy-five thousand) Series V ordinary bearer shares with a nominal 

value of PLN 0.10 (ten cents) each ("Series V Shares"), with respect to which the pre-

emptive right of the Company's shareholders will be entirely excluded. 

4. The issue of Series V Shares is to take place by way of a private placement within the